



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 1038/2025**

MRS. SARITA JAIN & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Kajal Pathak, Advocate.

versus

THE GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL OF DELHI
(NCT) & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Hemant Mehla, APP for State
(*through videoconferencing*) with SI
Nisha Sharma, PS Kalindikunj and SI
Ashish Tushir, PS Pandav Nagar.
Mr. Priyank Sharma, Advocate for R-
2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

29.04.2026

%

1. Adjournment requested by learned proxy counsel for petitioner on the ground that main counsel is not available today.
2. Relist on 09.10.2026 in Advance List.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

APRIL 29, 2026/dr